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Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to pro-vide reasonable protection
against harmful interference when the equipment is operate din a commercial environment. This
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radiofrequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case
the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. Cet appareil numérique de la classe
A est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Warning
This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference in which
case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

Caution
Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an incorrect type. Dispose of used batteries according to the
instructions.

PSTI Statement of Compliance
Please refer to the following website: https://www.aver.com/product-security-advisory
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The information contained in this documentation is subject to change without notice.

Contact Information
Headquarters

AVer Information Inc.

8F, No.157, Da-An Rd.,
Tucheng Dist., New Taipei City
23673, Taiwan

Tel: +886 (2) 2269 8535
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FEDA): +81 (0) 120 008 382

USA Branch Office

AVer Information Inc., Americas
44061 Nobel Drive, Fremont,
CA 94538, USA

Tel: +1 (408) 263 3828
Toll-free: +1 (877) 528 7824

Vietnam Branch Office

Cong ty TNHH AVer Information
(Viét Nam)

Tang 5, 596 Nguyén Dinh
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Europe Branch Office

AVer Information Europe B.V.
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Rotterdam, The Netherlands
Tel: +31 (0) 10 7600 550

Korea Office
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Package Contents

C_ @ =]
Power Adaptor & USB 2.0 Type-B to
VB130 Remote Control Power Cord Type-A Cable (5 m)
USB Type-A to Wall Mount Kit Tripod Screw

Type-C Adapter

Optional Accessories

MicroB Expansion

Microphone 10 m /20 Screen Mount Kit Wireless Dongle
m (cable included)

USB 3.1 Extender
10 m/20 m/30m

USB 3.1 Type-B to
Type-A Cable (3 m)

TV VESA Mount Kit

* For details on optional accessories, please consult your local dealer.
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Overview
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1. Lens 10. USB 3.1 Type-B Port
2.  Lens Cover 11. Color Temperature Button
3. LED Indicator 12.  Mini USB Port for Expansion Microphone
4.  Fill Light 13. USB 2.0 Type-A Port

For Wireless Dongle
5.  Speaker

14. DC 12V Power Jack
6.  Microphone Array

15. Brightness Button
7. Color Sensor 9

16. Kensington Lock
8. IR Sensor 9

17. Velcro St
9. Ethernet Port eiero strap
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LED Indicator

Power on: Blink blue once

Start-up: Solid red

Power on completely but no USB connection: Solid orange

Power and USB cable connected but device is idle or a call on hold: Solid white
Video and audio on: Solid blue

Calling: Fast blink white or blue depending on original status

Video mute and audio on (During a call): Solid purple

Video on and audio mute (During a call): Solid red

A second calling: Fast blink white, blue, or purple depending on original status

Use Fill Light
o With panel buttons

Press and hold for 3 sec To
or (3¢ Turn fill light on or off.
+ @ Switch between Intelligent Lighting Mode and Manual Lighting Mode.

o  With remote control

Press and hold To

or Turn fill light on or off.

Press To
When fill light is on, decrease fill light brightness.
When fill light is on, increase fill light brightness.

Note: If brightness buttons aren’t available on your remote control, use the panel buttons instead.
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Remote Control

Your device may come with one of the following remote controls.
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Name
1. Power

2. Camera Select

3. Number Buttons

4. Compound Key

5. SmartFrame

6. Pan-Tilt Control
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17 —— — 18
Function
N/A

Select 1 to operate the camera.

The remote control has been set to 1 at the factory. With each press,
cycle through 1-5.

e To save a preset: Press and hold a Number (0-9).

e Toload a preset: Press a Number (0-9).

Open compound keys guide. Refer to <Combination Buttons> for

details.
Press to frame entire group on screen. Press and hold to cycle
through tracking modes.

e To hide the SmartFrame icon , go to Setting > On-Screen

Menu > Off on the web interface or in Room Management.
Pan and tilt direction control.
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10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

Back
Zoom In/Out

Function Buttons

Menu

Load Preset
Audio Tracking
Enter

Mute

Camera Off
Volume
Brightness -

Brightness +

N/A
Zoom in or out.

e Call/Answer: Start or answer a call.

e Pairing: Press and hold to turn Bluetooth on. Press to disconnect.
e Manual Framing: N/A

e Hang Up: End call.

o F1-F4:N/A

N/A

With each press, cycle through defined presets.

Press and hold to cycle through audio tracking modes.
Press to display current Al function on closed caption.
Mute or unmute microphone.

N/A

Volume up or down.

When fill light is off, decrease image brightness.

When fill light is off, increase image brightness.

Combination Buttons

Press consequtively

.@
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To
Switch between 120° Wide Mode and 90° Depth Mode.
Turn wide dynamic range (WDR) on or off.

In Presentation Mode, use pan, tilt and zoom controls to position the
camera, then press these combination buttons consequtively to define
presentation area.

Turn RTMP streaming on or off.
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Installation

1. Connect VB130 to PC/laptop with provided USB 2.0 cable and connect the power cord of VB130 to
power wall outlet. Use the supplied Velcro strap to secure and manage the cable.

USB cable
O=)

7

Laptop or
+

(]

Use USB type-A to
type-C adapter
for newer PC/Laptop.

2. Plug the wireless dongle into the USB 2.0 type-A port before turning on VB130, then use the
remote control or Room Management to turn on Bluetooth.
Turn on Bluetooth on the mobile phone to connect and use VB130 as an external microphone and
speaker during conference meetings.
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Configure Settings on Room Management

1.

Download and install Room Management (formerly PTZApp 2) to your computer from AVer
Download Center. (https://www.aver.com/download-center) and launch the software.

Note:
e Uninstall PTZApp 2 before installing Room Management.
e Room Management opens in your browser. We recommend Chrome 76 and above.

Connect your device to your computer using the included USB cable. You device should appear
under the Device Control page.

Click Setting to control audio and video settings.
For additional information, please refer to the Room Management user manual.

Information

VB130

& 192.168.1.168 ¢

Setting
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7. RE
8. HUA/ME/
9. INBE#E
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15. Camera Off
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{#F Room Management FEZEi&TE

1.

# AVer T&E (https://www.aver.com/download-center) F&ITZ % Room Management (/&
PTZApp 2) 2HIER - AERBEGES -

i
e Z4X Room Management Al - FBTiERZHR PTZApp 2 -
e Room Management T%EME’J,%U SR PR - E%8IE 88 : Chrome 76 BLE -

EFRBEMAY USB ZEEHRBEEERZEM - MHNEKEZHIRE Device Control 78

B—TNRERABEEAMRARE -
FZEMHESHE Room Management 158 Fff -
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Room Management Ol A &% 24

1. AVer Download Center (https://www.aver.com/download-center)il 4 Room Management(=*

_I
PTZApp 2)E U222 =0t0 ZFEN ZXotd ~2ZEUE LY AL.

&0
e Room ManagementS &XIotJ| M0l PTZApp2E S X HMAHSHYAIL.
e Room Management= St M0AM A#ELICL. Chrome 76 Ol&tS & & LICH

2. EgE USB HOIEE AE06IH EXIE AREUH HZdHAAIL. EXI= Device Control
HIOIXIOl LtEHEFLICE.

3. Setting=2 225t 2CI2 L HICIL XS ZHIIAAIL.
FIJt 2= Room Management A2 &Y MNE E XS AIL.

Information

VB130

& 192.168.1.168 ¢
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Contenu de I'emballage

(L@ =]
. Adaptateur secteur & Cable USB 2.0 Type-B
VB130 Télécommande Cordon d’alimentation vers Type-A (5 m)
Adaptateur USB de Kit de montage mural Vis de trépied

type-A a type-C

Accessoires en option

Microphone

Rallonge USB 3.1 10 dextension MicroB 10 Kit de montaje de Clé electroplque sans
m/20 m/30 m pantalla fil

m/20 m (cable inclus.)

Kit de montage TV Cable USB 3.1 Type-B
VESA vers Type-A (3 m)

* Pour plus de détails sur les accessoires en option, veuillez consulter votre revendeur local.

Francais-36
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1. Objectif

2. Couvre-objectif

3. Voyant DEL

4. Lumiére d’appoint

5. Haut-parleur

6. Zone du réseau de microphones
7. Capteur de couleur

8. Capteur IR

9. Port Ethernet

10. Port USB 3.1 de type-B
11. Touche de température de couleur
12. Mini port USB pour microphone d'extension

13. Port USB 2.0 de type-A
Seulement pour la clé électronique sans fil

14. Prise d’alimentation 12V CC
15. Touche de niveau de lumiére
16. Dispositif antivol Kensington

17. Bande Velcro
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Voyant DEL

Mise sous tension : clignoter en bleu une fois

Démarrage : rouge fixe

Mise sous tension compléte mais pas de connexion USB : orange fixe

Cable d'alimentation et USB connectés mais I'appareil est inactif ou un appel en attente : blanc fixe
Vidéo et audio actives : bleu fixe

Appel : clignotement rapide blanc ou bleu selon I'état d'origine

Muet vidéo et audio activés (pendant un appel) : violet fixe

Vidéo activée et sourdine audio (pendant un appel) : rouge fixe

Un deuxieme appel : clignotement rapide blanc, bleu ou violet selon I'état d'origine

Utiliser la lumiére d'appoint
e Avec les boutons du panneau

Appuyez et maintenez
pendant 3 secondes

ou Allumer ou éteindre la lumiere d’appoint.
+ Basculer entre le mode Eclairage Intelligent et le mode Manuel.

e Avec la télécommande

Pour

Appuyez et maintenez Pour

ou Allumer ou éteindre la lumiéere d’appoint.

Appuyez Pour
Lorsque la lumiére d’appoint est allumée, diminuer la luminosité.
Lorsque la lumiéere d’appoint est allumée, augmenter la luminosité.

Remarque: Si les boutons de luminosité ne sont pas disponibles sur votre télécommande, utilisez
les boutons du panneau.
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Télécommande

Votre appareil peut étre livré avec une des télécommandes suivantes.

1 L 10
2 —— 5 —— — 12
9 —— —— 14
3 13
6 R {
4 — 1
K H (OPENG
5 12 10
6 — 1
CL 8 —— —— 16
13
7 14 M—
f——— 15
8 ——— L 16 3
9
Nom Fonction
1. Alimentation N/A
2. Sélection Caméra Sélectionnez 1 pour utiliser la caméra.

La télécommande est réglée sur 1 en usine. Avec chaque pression,
passezde 1a5.

3. Boutons Numériques e Pour sauvegarder un préréglage : appuyez longuement sur un

numeéro (0-9).

e Pour charger un préréglage : appuyez sur un numéro (0-9).

4. Touche Combinée Ouvrez le guide des touches combinées. Consultez <Boutons
combinés> pour plus de détails.

5. SmartFrame Appuyez pour cadrer I'ensemble du groupe a I'écran. Appuyez
longuement pour passer d'un mode de suivi a l'autre.

e Pour masquer l'icbne SmartFrame , allez dans Setting >
On-Screen Menu > Off sur l'interface Web ou dans Room
Management.
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6. Contréle Pan-Tilt

7. Retour

8. Zoom Avant/Arriere

9. Boutons Fonctionnels
10. Menu

11. Charger un Préréglage
12. Suivi Audio

13. Entrée

14. Muet

15. Caméra Off

16. Volume

17. Luminosité -
18. Luminosité +

Boutons combinés

Appuyez consécutivement

©® +©

©)

+

O
. @
®

® @

+

Controle la direction de panoramique et d'inclinaison.

N/A

Zoom avant ou arriere.

e Appeler/Répondre : démarrez ou répondez a un appel.

e Appairage : ppuyez longuement pour activer le Bluetooth.
Appuyez pour déconnecter.

e Manual Framing: N/A

e Raccrocher : terminez |'appel.

o F1-F4:N/A

N/A

Avec chaque pression, passez d'un préréglage défini a l'autre.

Maintenez enfoncé pour parcourir les modes de suivi audio.

Appuyez pour afficher la fonction actuelle de I'lA en sous-titre.

Coupez ou rétablissez le son du microphone.

N/A

Augmentez ou diminuez le volume.

Diminuez la luminosité de I'image lorsque la lumiére de remplissage

est éteinte.

Augmentez la luminosité de I'image lorsque la lumiére de
remplissage est éteinte.

Pour
Passer entre le mode large de 120° et le mode de profondeur de 90°.

Activer ou désactiver la plage dynamique élevée (WDR).

En Presentation Mode, utilisez les contréles de panoramique,
d'inclinaison et de zoom pour positionner la caméra, puis appuyez
sur ces touches consécutivement pour définir la zone de
présentation.

Activer ou désactiver le streaming RTMP.
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Installation
Connectez le VB130 au PC ou a 'ordinateur portable a I'aide du cable USB 2.0 fourni et branchez

le cordon d’alimentation du VB130 a une prise murale.
[Remarque] Utilisez la bande Velcro fournie pour fixer et gérer le cable.

L

1.

Céable USB
0=

&/

Ordinategr portable ou
Utilisez un adaptateur USB de type-A a type-C
pour les PC/ordinateurs portables plus récents.

Branchez le dongle sans fil dans le port USB 2.0 de type A avant d'allumer le VB130, puis utilisez la

télécommande ou Room Management pour activer le Bluetooth.
Activez le Bluetooth sur votre téléphone mobile pour connecter et utiliser le VB130 comme

microphone et haut-parleur externes lors des réunions de conférence.

P o
Clé électronique
sans fil
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Configurer les paramétres dans Room Management

1.

Téléchargez et installez Room Management (anciennement PTZApp 2) sur votre ordinateur depuis

AVer Download Center (https://www.aver.com/download-center), puis lancez le logiciel.

Remarque :

e Désinstallez PTZApp 2 avant d’installer Room Management.

e Room Management s’ouvre dans votre navigateur. Nous recommandons Chrome 76 ou
une version ultérieure.

Connectez votre appareil a votre ordinateur a I'aide du cable USB fourni. Votre appareil devrait
apparaitre sur la page Device Control.

Cliquez sur Setting pour régler les parameétres audio et vidéo.
Pour plus d’informations, veuillez consulter le manuel utilisateur de Room Management.

Information

VB130

()

& 192.168.1.168 ¢

Setting
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Contenidos del paquete

(L@ =]
0
VB130 Mando a distancia Adaptadory cable de Cable QSB 2.0 Tipo-B
fuente de alimentacién a Tipo-A (5 m)

&

Tornillo de tripode

Adaptador USB Tipo-A Kit de montaje en
a Tipo-C pared

Accesorios opcionales

Micréfono MicroB de

Cable extensor USB Kit de montaje de

expansiéon 10 m /20 m
3.110m/20m /30 m (Cable estd incluido.) pantalla

NI

Kit de montaje VESA Cable USB 3.1 Tipo-B
para TV a Tipo-A (3 m)

==

S

Llave inalambrica

* Para obtener mas informacion sobre los accesorios opcionales, consulte con su distribuidor local.
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Vista general
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1. Lentes 10. Puerto USB 3.1 Tipo-B
2. Cubierta del objetivo 11. Botdn de temperatura de color
3. Indicador LED 12. Puerto mini USB para micréfono de

expansion
4. Luzde relleno

13. Puerto USB 2.0 Tipo-A
5. Altavoces

. . L Solo para llave inalambrica
6. Area de conjunto de micréfonos

14. Conector de fuente de alimentacion CC 12V
7. Sensor de color

15. Botén del nivel de luz
8. SensorIR

16. Bloqueo Kensington
9. Puerto Ethernet

17. Banda de velcro
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Indicador LED

Encendido: parpadea en azul una vez
Inicio: rojo fijo
Encendido completamente pero sin conexion USB: naranja fijo

Cable de alimentacién y USB conectado, pero el dispositivo esta inactivo o hay una llamada en espera:
blanco fijo

Video y audio activados: azul fijo

Llamando: Parpadeo rapido en blanco o azul segun el estado original
Video en silencio y audio activado (durante una llamada): morado fijo
Video encendido y audio silenciado (durante una llamada): rojo fijo

Una segunda llamada: parpadeo rapido en blanco, azul o morado segun el estado original

Usar la luz de relleno
o Con botones del panel

Mantenga presionado
durante 3 segundos

o Encender o apagar la luz de relleno.
+ Alternar entre Modo de lluminacion Inteligente y Modo Manual.

e Con control remoto

Para

Mantenga presionado Para

o Encender o apagar la luz de relleno.

Presione Para
Cuando la luz de relleno esta encendida, disminuir el brillo.
Cuando la luz de relleno esta encendida, aumentar el brillo.

Nota: Si los botones de brillo no estan disponibles en su control remoto, utilice los botones del panel.
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Mando a distancia

Su dispositivo puede venir con uno de los siguientes mandos a distancia.

[(

S
9

[e=]

:

Nombre
1. Encendido

2. Selecciéon de Camara

3. Botones Numéricos

4. Claves Compuestas

5. SmartFrame

—— 10

12

14
13

1

—H H1— (OPENC
12 10—
6 — 11
§ 8 ——— — 16
13
4 L
—— 14
f—— 15
Ll 16 3
17 —— —— 18
Funcion
N/A

Seleccione 1 para operar la camara.

El control remoto esta configurado en 1 de fabrica. Con cada

presion, cambie de 1 a 5.

e Para guardar un preajuste: Mantenga presionado un numero
(0-9).

e Para cargar un preajuste: Presione un niumero (0-9).

Abra la guia de claves compuestas. Consulte <Botones

combinados> para obtener detalles.

Presione para encuadrar a todo el grupo en la pantalla. Mantenga

presionado para alternar entre los modos de seguimiento.

e Para ocultar el icono de SmartFrame , vaya a Setting >
On-Screen Menu > Off en la interfaz web o en Room
Management.

Espafiol-46



© ® NS

10.
1.
12.

13.

14.
15.
16.
17.

18.

Control Pan-Tilt
Atras
Zoom Acercar/Alejar

Botones Funcionales

Menu
Cargar Preajuste

Seguimiento de Audio

Enter

Silencio
Camara Off
Volumen

Brillo -

Brillo +

Controle la direcciéon de panoramica e inclinacion.

N/A

Acercar o alejar.

e Llamar/Responder: Inicie o responda una llamada.

o Emparejamiento: Mantenga presionado para activar Bluetooth.
Presione para desconectar.

e Manual Framing: N/A

e Colgar: Finalice la llamada.

o F1-F4:N/A

N/A

Con cada presion, recorra los preajustes definidos.

Mantenga presionado para alternar entre los modos de seguimiento

de audio.

Presione para mostrar la funcién de IA actual en los subtitulos

cerrados.

Silencie o active el micréfono.

N/A

Suba o baje el volumen.

Reduzca el brillo de la imagen cuando la luz de relleno esté

apagada.

Aumente el brillo de la imagen cuando la luz de relleno esté

apagada.

Botones combinados

Presione

consecutivamente

® +©

® ©® @

+ (@
. @
NO,

Para

Cambiar entre el modo amplio de 120° y el modo de profundidad de 90°.

Activar o desactivar la gama dinamica amplia (WDR).

En Presentation Mode, use los controles de panoramica, inclinacién y zoom
para posicionar la camara, luego presione estas teclas simultdneamente
para definir el area de presentacion.

Cambiar entre el modo amplio de 120° y el modo de profundidad de 90°.
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Instalacion

1. Conecte la VB130 al ordenador/portatil con el cable USB 2.0 suministrado y conecte el cable de la
fuente de alimentacion de la VB130 al enchufe de la pared. Use la banda de velcro suministrada
para asegurar y gestionar el cable.

LT

Portatil O
)

e

Use el adaptador USB tipo-A a tipo-C para el
ordenador / portatil mas nuevo

2. Conecte el dongle inalambrico al puerto USB 2.0 tipo A antes de encender el VB130, luego use el
control remoto o Room Management para activar el Bluetooth.
Encienda el Bluetooth en su teléfono mdvil para conectar y usar el VB130 como micréfono y

AV

altavoz externos durante reuniones de conferencia.

@

Llave inalambrica
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Configurar ajustes en Room Management

1.

Descargue e instale Room Management (anteriormente PTZApp 2) en su computadora desde
AVer Download Center (https://www.aver.com/download-center) y luego inicie el software.

Nota:
e Desinstale PTZApp 2 antes de instalar Room Management.
¢ Room Management se abre en su navegador. Recomendamos Chrome 76 o superior.

Conecte su dispositivo a la computadora con el cable USB incluido. Su dispositivo deberia
aparecer en la pagina Device Control.

Haga clic en Setting para ajustar la configuracion de audio y video.
Para mas informacion, consulte el manual de usuario de Room Management.

Information

VB130

& 192.168.1.168 ¢

Setting
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KomMmnnekT nocTtaBKu

C_ @ =]

VB130 AganTep nuTaHus n Ka6enb USB 2.0

Apantep KOMMJIEKT HAaCTEeHHOro

«USB-A—USB-C» MOHTAxKE BukT wratvsa

JdononHutenbHble npuHaanexHocCcTu

o

[ononHuTenbHbIN

YonuHutens USB 3.1 MukpodoH MicroB, KomnnekTt ans BecnpoBoaHom
(10m/20m/ 30 m) 10 m/20 ™ (kabenb KpenneHus akpaHa apantep
npunaraeTcs)
KomnnekT kpennexus Kabenb USB 3.1

VESA ansa tenesusopa Type-B - Type-A (3 M)

LLUHYP NUTaHus Type-B - Type-A (5 m)

* I'Io,qpo6Hyro NHOPMaLMIO O AOMOMHUTESbHBLIX NPUHAANEXHOCTAX MOXHO noJsly4nTb y MECTHOro gunepa
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OCHOBHbIe 3rneMeHTbl

®@
=

1. O6bekTuB

2. Kpblwka o6bekTmBa

3. WHawnkatop

4. 3anonHswowun ceet

5. OuHamuk

6. MuKpodoHHas peLuéTka
7. [Oatuyuk uBeta

8. WK-gatumk

9. Mopt Ethernet

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Mopt USB 3.1 (Twna B)
KHonka «LigeT. Temneparypa»

Mopt Mini USB ans ononHuTenbHbIn
MUKPOOH

MopTt USB 2.0 (Tvna A)

Tonbko anst 6ecnposoaHoro agantepa
He3no nuTaHusa 12B (nocT.T.)

KHonka «YpoBeHb OCBELLEHHOCTU»
3amok Kensington

PewmeLuok-nunyyka
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UHaukaTop

BkntoyeHne: ogvH pa3 MUTHET CUHUM

3anyck: roput KpacHbIM

MuTtaHre nonHocTbio BKNtoveHo, Ho USB-coeanHeHre oTCyTCTBYET: FOPUT OPaHXEBbIM.

Kabenb nutanna n USB-kabenb nogkntoyveHbl, HO yCTPOWCTBO HEAKTVBHO WNW BbI3OB Ha YAepXaHWW:
roput 6enbiM CBETOM.

Braeo v ayamo BKIOYEHbI: FOPUT CUHVM LIBETOM

BbI30B: BbICTPOE MUraHne 6ensiM MM CMHUM B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT UCXOAHOIO cTaTyca
OTknoveHne BMAEO 1 3ByKa (BO BpEMsi pa3roBopa): CrsoLLIHOW (hNONETOBbLIN
BknioyeHve BUAEO 1 OTKIIOYEHME 3BYKa (BO BPEMSA pa3roBopa): roput KpacHbIM

BTopoi BbI30B: 6blCTpO€ MuraHue 6enbimM, CUHUM UK hVoNEeToBbLIM B 3aBUCMMOCTU OT UCXOAHOMO
cratyca

Ucnonb3oBaHue 3anonHAauiero ceeta
e C KHOMKamu naHenu

HaxmuTe U yaepxuBaiite

YT106bI
B Te4yeHue 3 cekyHA,
unm @ BKMOYMTb UNK BIKMIOYUTL 3aMONHALLNIA CBET.
. MepekntounTLCA MEXAY PEXMMOM UHTENNEKTYarbHOrO OCBELLEHUS 1

PYYHBIM PEXMMOM.
e C nomolybto NynbTa AUCTAHLMOHHOIO ynpaBneHus

HaxmuTte n yaepxusante YT106bI

nnu BKMOYMTb MK BbIKMOYNTE 3aNOMHALWNIA CBET

Haxmure YT1o06bI
Korga 3anonHsatowmii cBeT BKIHOYEH, YMEHbLINTL APKOCTb.
Koraa 3anonHaowmii CBeT BKIHOYEH, YBENMUUTL SIPKOCTb.

Mpumeyvanue: Ecnn Ha Balwlem nynbTe HET KHOMOK APKOCTH, MCI'IOJ'Ib3yl7ITe KHOMKU naHenu.
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MNynst AY

Bawe ychOVICTBO MOXeET NOCTaBNATbCA C O4HUM U3 criegyowmx nynbToB AUCTaHUMOHHOIO

yrnpaBreHusi.

[i

o]

:

Uma

&

f—— 10

5 —— — 12
9 —— — 14
3 13
6 ——
4 — —_—1
(OPENE e
12 10 —————
— 1
8 ——— —— 16
13
14 4 1=
15
16 3
17 —— 1 18
DyHKUMA
N/A

1. TMutaHue

2. Bbibop Kamepbl

3. Uwudposblie KHonkn

4. CoctaBHas Knasuwa

5. SmartFrame

BeibepuTe 1 Ans ynpaBneHus kamepon.

MynbT AMCTaHLMOHHOIO YNpaBneHusa HacTpoeH Ha 1 Ha 3asoge. Mpu

KawgoM HaxaTtum nepekniodeHne mexay 1-5.

e [Ins coxpaHeHus npeceTa: HaXMUTE U yaepxusanTe undpy
(0-9).

e [1ns 3arpy3ku npeceta: HaxmuTe uudpy (0-9).

OTKpoWTE PyKOBOACTBO MO COCTaBHbIM Knasuwam. CmoTpuTe

<KoMBUHMPOBaHHbIE KHOMKW> ANsi NONyYeHWst NoAPOGHOCTEN.

HaxmuTe, 4TOObI BbIAENUTL BCIO FPYNMy Ha akpaHe. HaxmuTte un

yaoepxuBanTe, 4TobObl NepeknoyaTbca Mexay pexumamm

OTCrNexuBaHus.

e . .
e YT106bl CKpbITb 3HA4YOK SmartFrame , nepengute B Setting >
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10.
1.

12.

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

18.

YnpaeneHue [laHopamowm
n HaknoHom
Hasag

YBenuyeHne/YMeHbLLeHe

dyHKUMOHanbHble KHonkm

MeHto

3arpyska MpeceTa

Ayauno-TpekuHr

Besoa

OTkntoYeHne 3Byka
BbikntoyeHue kamepbl
pomkocTb

ApkocThb -

ApkocTb +

On-Screen Menu > Off B Be6-uHTepderice nnm Room
Management.
YnpaBneHue HanpaBfieHMeM NaHopaMMpPOBaHUS U HaKIOHa.

N/A
YBenuunTb NN yMEHbLUNUTD.

e Bbi3os/OTBeT: HavaTb nnm oTBETUTL Ha BbI3OB.

o ConpsbkeHve: Haxmnte n ygepxxmeante, YToObl BKOYUTb
Bluetooth. HaxmuTe, 4TOoObI OTKMIOUYUTD.

e Manual Framing: N/A

e 3aBeplueHne BbizoBa: 3aBepLunTe BbI3OB.

o F1-F4:N/A

N/A

Mpu kaxaoM HaxaTun NepeknioveHne Mexay 3agaHHbIMU
npeceTamu.

HaxmuTe 1 yaepxusanTte, 4TobObl NepekniovaTbca Mexay pexxvumamm
ayano-TpeKuHra.

HaxmuTte, 4Tobbl 0TOBpasuTb TekyLyto dyHKkumuo MU B cybTUTpax.
BkntounTe nnu oTkNoYNTE MUKPOGOH.

N/A

YBenuybTe nnm yMeHbLUUTEe rPOMKOCTb.

YMeHbLUNTE SAPKOCTb M30OPaXKeHUst, eCrn 3anonHALWMIN CBET
BbIKITIOYEH.

YBenuybTe ApKOCTb N306paXeHus, eCrn 3anornHsIoLLMA CBET
BbIKITIOYEH.

KombuHupoBaHHbIe KHOMKA

HaxunmanTte

Y106bI

nocnenoBaTesibHO

.@

©)

+

@.

+

+

MepekniounTe MexXay LWMPOKMM yrnom o63opa 120° 1 yrnom rmy6uHsl 90°.

BKnouMTb UNM BbIKIIOYMTD LUMPOKONONOCHLIN Anana3oH (WDR).

B Presentation Mode ncnonb3yiite aneMeHTbl ynpasneHus

nonoXxeHue Kamepsbl, 3aTeM HaXMUTe 3TN CoYeTaHUA KnasuLl

nocnegosatesnibHO And onpegerneHns obnactun npeseHTaumu.

@ NaHopaMMpOBaHWEM, HAKITOHOM ¥ MacLUTabupoBaHUeM, YToGbl YCTaHOBUTb

BkntounTb unum BbikntouMte RTMP-CTpUMUHF.
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YcTtaHoBKa

1. Mogcoegunute VB130 k koMnbtoTepy/HOYTOYKY ¢ NomMoLbto npunaraemoro USB 2.0-kabens, 3atem

nogkntoumTe WHyp nutaHnsa VB130 k anekTpoposeTke.
[MpumeyaHue] [ns HapexHoro 3akpenneHus kabens Ucnonb3yinTe npunaraembii

PeMELLOK-NTUNYYKY.

Kabenb USB
BT

@
HoyT6yJ|r< nmbo

Ons nogknioyveHus k MK/HoyTOykam HOBeMLWNX
TMnoe ncnonbdynte agantep «USB-A—USB-C»

2. TMopkniounTe BecnposoaHon agantep k nopty USB 2.0 Tuna A nepep BkntoyeHnem VB130, 3atem
UCMonb3ynTe NynbT AUCTaHUMOHHOIO ynpasneHns unu Room Management, 4To6bl BKMOUNTD

Bluetooth.
BkntounTe Bluetooth Ha MoGunsHOM TenedoHe, YTOObI NoaKMYMTE U ncnonb3osath VB130 B

KayecTBe BHELUHEro MUKPOGOHa 1 AMHAMMKa BO BPEMSI KOH(DEPEHLMIA.

[

BecnposoaHom
apganTtep
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Hactpownka napametpoB B Room Management

1. Barpyawute u yctaHoBute Room Management (paHee PTZApp 2) Ha cBoit koMnbioTep ¢ AVer
Download Center (https://www.aver.com/download-center), 3atem 3anycTuTe nporpamMmy.

MpumeyaHue:
e [lepep ycraHoBko Room Management yaanute PTZApp 2.
¢ Room Management oTkpbiBaeTcsl B 6pay3epe. PekomeHayetcs Chrome 76 v Bbiwe.

2. TlopknounTe YCTPOMCTBO K KOMMbIOTEPY € NoMoLbto npunaraemoro USB-kabens. Bale
YCTPOWCTBO JOMKHO oTobpasuTbest Ha ctpaHuue Device Control.

3. HaxwmuTe Setting, 4To6bl HACTPOUTL NapamMeTpbl ayano 1 BUAEO.
[ns nonyyYeHns AononHMTenbHON nHdopmauumn obpaTtuteck K pykoBOACTBY nonb3oBaTens Room
Management.

Information

VB130

()

& 192.168.1.168 ¢

Setting
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https://www.aver.com/download-center

Isi Paket

C_ @ =]

VB130

=

Adaptor USB Tipe-A ke
Tipe-C

Adaptor Daya &
Kabel Daya

&

Sekrup Tripod

Remote Control

Kit Pemasangan di
Dinding

Aksesoris Opsional

o

Ekstensi USB 3.1
10m/20m/30m

Y

Kit Dudukan VESA TV

Expansion Microphone
Micro 10m/20m (kabel

Kit Pemasangan Layar
disertakan)

Kabel USB 3.1 Tipe-B
ke Tipe-A (3m)

Kabel USB 2.0 Tipe-B
ke Tipe-A (5m)

Dongle Nirkabel

* Untuk detail tentang aksesoris opsional, silakan hubungi dealer setempat Anda.
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Ringkasan

A
o 6
DN
- ‘
® o : ® ® )
®
® %m ® @) ® ]
1‘6 1‘7
1. Lensa 10. Port USB 3.1 Tipe-B
2. Penutup Lensa 11. Tombol Temperatur Warna
3. Indikator LED 12. Port USB Mini untuk Expansion Microphone
4. Lampu Pengisi 13. Port USB 2.0 Tipe-A
5. Speaker 14. Untuk Dongle Nirkabel
6. Rangkaian Mikrofon 15. Soket Daya DC 12V
7. Sensor Warna 16. Tombol Kecerahan
8. Sensor IR 17. Kunci Kensington
9. Port Ethernet 18. Tali Velcro
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Indikator LED
Daya hidup: Berkedip biru sekali

Menyala: Merah solid
Daya hidup sepenuhnya tetapi tidak ada sambungan USB: Oranye solid

Kabel daya dan USB tersambung tetapi perangkat dalam keadaan diam atau panggilan ditahan: Putih
solid

Video dan audio hidup: Biru solid

Panggilan: Berkedip cepat putih atau biru tergantung pada status awal
Video dan audio mati (Selama panggilan): Ungu solid

Video hidup dan audio mati (Selama panggilan): Merah solid

Panggilan kedua: Berkedip cepat putih, biru, atau ungu tergantung pada status awal

Gunakan Fill Light

e Dengan tombol panel

Tek_an dan tahan selama 3 Untuk
detik

atau @ Nyalakan atau matikan fill light.
. Beralih antara Mode Pencahayaan Cerdas dan Mode Pencahayaan
Manual.

o Dengan remote control

Tekan dan tahan Untuk

or Nyalakan atau matikan fill light.

Tekan Untuk
Saat fill light menyala, kurangi kecerahan fill light.
Saat fill light menyala, tingkatkan kecerahan fill light.

Catatan: Jika tombol kecerahan tidak tersedia pada remote control Anda, gunakan tombol panel
sebagai gantinya.
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Remote Control

Perangkat Anda mungkin dilengkapi dengan salah satu remote control berikut.

[(

S
9

2]

:

Nama

1. Daya

2. Pemilihan Kamera

3. Tombol Angka

4. Tombol Gabungan

5. SmartFrame

6. Kontrol Pan-Tilt

f—— 10

12

14
13

1

U - O 0
12 10 =2
6 L1 — 1
{ 8 —— —— 16
13
4 L 27
—— 14
f—— 15
L1 16 3
17 —— —— 18
Fungsi
N/A

Pilih 1 untuk mengoperasikan kamera.

Remote control telah ditetapkan ke 1 di pabrik. Setiap kali ditekan,
putar angka 1-5.

e Untuk menyimpan preset: Tekan dan tahan Angka (0-9).

e Untuk memuat preset: Tekan Angka (0-9).

Buka panduan tombol gabungan. Lihat <Tombol Kombinasi> untuk
detailnya.

Tekan untuk membingkai seluruh grup di layar. Tekan dan tahan
untuk beralih di antara mode pelacakan.

e Untuk menyembunyikan ikon SmartFrame , buka Setting >
On-Screen Menu > Off pada antarmuka web atau di Room
Management.

Kontrol arah pan dan tilt.
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10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

Tombol Kombinasi

Tekan secara berurutan

Kembali
Zoom In/Out

Tombol Fungsi

Menu

Muat Preset
Pelacakan Audio
Enter

Bisukan

Kamera Mati
Volume
Kecerahan -

Kecerahan +

.@

©)

@.

©® +©®
. @
®

+

N/A
Memperbesar atau memperkecil.

e Panggil/lJawab: Memulai atau menjawab panggilan.

e Penyandingan: Tekan dan tahan untuk mengaktifkan Bluetooth.
Tekan untuk memutus sambungan.

e Manual Framing: N/A

e Tutup Telepon: Mengakhiri panggilan.

o F1-F4:N/A

N/A

Setiap kali menekan, beralihlah ke prasetel yang telah ditetapkan.
Tekan dan tahan untuk beralihlah ke mode pelacakan audio.
Tekan untuk menampilkan fungsi Al saat ini pada teks tertutup.
Bisukan atau aktifkan mikrofon.

N/A

Naikkan atau turunkan volume.

Saat lampu pengisi mati, kurangi kecerahan gambar.

Saat lampu pengisi mati, tingkatkan kecerahan gambar.

Untuk

Beralih antara Mode Lebar 120° dan Mode Kedalaman 90°.
Aktifkan atau nonaktifkan rentang dinamis lebar (WDR).

Dalam Mode Presentasi, gunakan kontrol pan, tilt, dan zoom untuk
memposisikan kamera, lalu tekan tombol kombinasi ini secara
berurutan untuk menentukan area presentasi.

Aktifkan atau nonaktifkan streaming RTMP.
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Instalasi

1. Hubungkan VB130 ke PC/laptop dengan kabel USB 2.0 yang disediakan dan hubungkan kabel
daya VB130 ke stopkontak. Gunakan tali Velcro yang disertakan untuk mengamankan dan
mengatur kabel.

USB cable

LT

7

Laptop or
+

(]

Use USB type-A to
type-C adapter
for newer PC/Laptop.

2. Hubungkan dongle nirkabel ke port USB 2.0 Tipe-A sebelum menyalakan VB130, lalu gunakan
remote control atau Room Management untuk menyalakan Bluetooth.
Nyalakan Bluetooth di ponsel untuk menghubungkan dan menggunakan VB130 sebagai mikrofon
dan speaker eksternal selama rapat konferensi.

u
]
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Konfigurasikan Pengaturan pada Room Management

1.

Unduh dan instal Room Management (sebelumnya PTZApp 2) ke komputer Anda dari Aver
Download Center. (https://www.aver.com/download-center) dan luncurkan perangkat lunak.

Catatan:

» Copot pemasangan PTZApp 2 sebelum menginstal Room Management.

* Room Management terbuka di peramban Anda. Kami merekomendasikan Chrome 76 dan
yang lebih baru.

Hubungkan perangkat Anda ke komputer menggunakan kabel USB yang disertakan.
Perangkat Anda akan muncul di bawah halaman Device Control.

Klik Setting untuk mengontrol pengaturan audio dan video.
Untuk informasi tambahan, silakan lihat panduan pengguna Room Management.

Information

VB130

()

& 192.168.1.168 ¢

Setting
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